RESOLUTION NO. 2008-57

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXERCISE TWO OPTIONS OF THE** WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (WMATA) CONTRACT TO PURCHASE COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS (CNG) 40-FOOT LOW-FLOOR BUSES FROM ORION INDUSTRIES. AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER TO ORION BUS INDUSTRIES FOR THE PURCHASE OF FOUR CNG 40-FOOT LOW-FLOOR BUSES

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has received federal funding to purchase four new CNG buses: and

WHEREAS, WMATA has competitively bid for CNG buses; and

WHEREAS, WMATA allows transit agencies and municipalities to procure from its contracts; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has ensured that all federal requirements. required clauses, and certifications were properly followed and included in the WMATA contract documents, and will ensure all federal certifications are submitted to the City of Elk Grove.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council authorizes the City Manager to exercise two options of the WMATA contract to purchase CNG 40-foot lowfloor buses from Orion Bus Industries.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council authorizes the City Manager to purchase four CNG buses from Orion Bus Industries for an amount not to exceed \$1,750,000.00.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of March, 2008.

> GARY DAYS. MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON.

ASSISTANT CITY CLERK

Resolution No. 2008-57

Page 1 of 1

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-57

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 12, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Hume, Scherman, Leary, Cooper

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk

City of Elk Grove, California